
 

MEETING NOTICE 

ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

Monday, March 5, 2018 
7:00 p.m. 

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
125 W. ROSEWOOD 

 

AGENDA 

 Call to Order  

 Invocation and Flag Salute –  Pastor Robert Varner, Rose Hill Bible Church 

 Citizen Forum 

 Minutes 

 Claims 

 Approval of Agenda 

  
Presentations 

 2018 Girl Scout Week Proclamation - Mayor 
 
Action Items: 

 Approval of Router (TKFast) 

 Approval of Project Graduation Donation 

 Approval of Safety Manual 

 Appointment of Planning Commission Member 
 
Staff Reports 
 
Adjournment 
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MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.   

ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 

Steve Huckaby. Councilmembers present, Bill Baker, Beth Pompa, Gary Weaver and Rachel 

Wright.  Councilmember Ross Chappell was absent with prior notice.  Administration and staff 

present:  Kelly Mendoza, Interim City Administrator/City Clerk, Nelson Mosley, Police Chief, 

Dillan Curtis, Public Works Superintendent and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor David Crisp, Rose Hill Friends Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 

 

Citizen Forum 
There were none. 

 

Approval of minutes and claims 

Councilmember Weaver made motion to approve the minutes, seconded by Baker.  Motion 

carried 4-0. 

Councilmember Wright made motion, seconded by Pompa to approve appropriation #4.  

Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Approval of agenda 
Mayor Huckaby requested that the agenda be amended to remove the donation to SCARF, add 

WAMPO discussion, and include a 10 minute executive session to discuss attorney-client 

privilege.  Councilmember Pompa made motion to amend the agenda, seconded by Wright.  

Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Presentations 

Katrina Chance was sworn in as the City’s newest police officer. 

Mayor Huckaby read a Proclamation for Severe Weather Awareness Week.  The purpose of the 

Severe Weather Awareness Week is to heighten the public’s awareness to the dangers that 

severe weather and tornadoes can possess. 

 

 

Ordinance to amend KDHE Loan 

P.E.C.’s Trevor Kaufman, updated the Council on the loan increase. Motion by Pompa to 
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approve Ordinance #670 approving KDHE loan amendment, seconded by Wright.  Motion 

carried 4-0.  

 

Discussion of Deer Creek Lift Station concrete improvements 
Motion by Baker to table until staff meeting with contractor on Friday, February 23, seconded 

by Weaver.  Motion carried 3-1.   Councilmember Pompa opposed. 

 

Discussion of Garage Sale Days  
After a lengthy discussion over rain days, adding an additional day in the fall, and waiving the 

fees, Councilmember Baker made motion to authorize staff to draft an amending resolution, 

seconded by Weaver.  Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Pompa opposed. 

 

League Administrative Questionnaire/Point of Contact 
Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the Interim City Administrator as the Point of 

Contact for the Administrator Search, seconded by Baker.  Motion carried 4-0.   

 

WAMPO/Point of Contact 

Mayor Huckaby requested that he be made primary contact for WAMPO, with Councilmember 

Weaver being secondary.  Baker made motion to approve Mayor Huckaby as primary and 

Councilmember Weaver as secondary, seconded by Weaver.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Executive Session for attorney-client privilege  

Councilmember Wright made motion to move into executive session @ 7:50 p.m. for 10 

minutes to include the City Council, City Administrator and City Attorney to discuss attorney-

client privilege, seconded by Pompa.  Motion carried 4-0.   

Council member Wright made motion to extend executive session until 8:15 p.m., seconded by 

Weaver.  Motion carried 4-0 

 

**Regular meeting reconvened @ 8:15 p.m.   No binding action was taken. 

 

Staff Reports 

Chief Mosley – Updated Council on the Rose Hill Police Department Special Trust Fund 

Councilmember Baker – Thanked staff for their snow removal efforts 

Public Works Superintendent Curtis – Updated Council on the School Street pond erosion 

progress, and the status of the sewer rehab project 

Councilmember Pompa - Thanked staff for their support at the Chaplain’s pancake feed 

Councilmember Weaver – Asked for an update on the Court Clerk search 

Interim City Administrator Mendoza – Updated Council on the Administrator Search timeline, 

and informed them of the Gold Status received from KMIT  

 

Adjournment 
Councilmember Pompa made motion to adjourn the meeting @ 8:26 p.m., seconded by Wright.  

Motion carried 4-0. 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza  

City Clerk 
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #5, 03/05/18
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 02/21/2018 - 03/05/2018

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC

75.00Operating SuppliesPond restroom rental03/05/2018AAA Portable Services, LLC 100-140-400395

Vendor 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC Total: 75.00

Vendor: 2084 - Aflac

289.30Cafeteria Plan WithholdingEmployee Paid Premiums03/05/2018Aflac 114-110-100210

289.30Cafeteria Plan WithholdingEmployee Paid Premiums03/05/2018Aflac 114-110-100210

Vendor 2084 - Aflac Total: 578.60

Vendor: 1737 - APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears Division

3,915.00Professional ServicesAsphalt Repairs03/05/2018APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears
Division

199-132-400310

Vendor 1737 - APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears Division Total: 3,915.00

Vendor: 3228 - Atlas MD

500.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDirect Care Premiums03/05/2018Atlas MD 114-110-100210

Vendor 3228 - Atlas MD Total: 500.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

272.42Uniforms and ServiceClothing for employee03/05/2018Atwoods 100-130-400375

272.42Uniforms and ServiceClothing for employee03/05/2018Atwoods 100-140-400375

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 544.84

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc.

443.75Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceUnit #6 EGR Cooler Repair03/05/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400295

87.09Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceUnit #6 EGR Cooler Repair03/05/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400295

87.09Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (…Unit #6 EGR Cooler Repair03/05/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 300-130-400295

443.75Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (…Unit #6 EGR Cooler Repair03/05/2018Autobody Connection, Inc. 300-130-400295

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc. Total: 1,061.68

Vendor: 0892 - Big Tool Store

21.98Operating SuppliesDrill Bits03/05/2018Big Tool Store 100-140-400395

Vendor 0892 - Big Tool Store Total: 21.98

Vendor: 0786 - Butler Rural Electric

35.23Storm SirensUtilities - Electric03/05/2018Butler Rural Electric 100-120-400214

671.83ElectricityUtilities - Electric03/05/2018Butler Rural Electric 100-140-400210

272.79Street LightsUtilities - Electric03/05/2018Butler Rural Electric 100-170-400501

271.10ElectricityUtilities - Electric03/05/2018Butler Rural Electric 112-112-400210

4,681.80ElectricityUtilities - Electric03/05/2018Butler Rural Electric 113-113-400210

Vendor 0786 - Butler Rural Electric Total: 5,932.75

Vendor: 0398 - C.C.M.F.O.A. of Kansas

50.00Membership Fees & DuesCCMFOA Membership dues03/05/2018C.C.M.F.O.A. of Kansas 100-110-400240

Vendor 0398 - C.C.M.F.O.A. of Kansas Total: 50.00

Vendor: 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling

995.54FuelFuel03/05/2018CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-120-400225

96.55FuelFuel03/05/2018CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-140-400225

96.56FuelFuel03/05/2018CENEX Fleet Fueling 112-112-400225

96.56FuelFuel03/05/2018CENEX Fleet Fueling 113-113-400225

96.55FuelFuel03/05/2018CENEX Fleet Fueling 300-130-400225

Vendor 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling Total: 1,381.76

Vendor: 3384 - City of El Dorado

200.00Professional ServicesPre-employment testing03/05/2018City of El Dorado 100-120-400310

Vendor 3384 - City of El Dorado Total: 200.00

Vendor: 3220 - Companion Life

177.99Cafeteria Plan WithholdingGap Insurance Premiums03/05/2018Companion Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3220 - Companion Life Total: 177.99
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #5, 03/05/18 Payable Dates: 02/21/2018 - 03/05/2018

3/1/2018 2:35:33 PM Page 2 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2461 - Core & Main LP (fomerly HD Supply)

1,695.00Water meter suppliesMeter Insulators and Sampling
Ports

03/05/2018Core & Main LP (fomerly HD
Supply)

112-112-400396

Vendor 2461 - Core & Main LP (fomerly HD Supply) Total: 1,695.00

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - North Water Tower03/05/2018Cox Communications 112-112-400212

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - South Water Tower03/05/2018Cox Communications 112-112-400212

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 162.64

Vendor: 2880 - Crown Trophy

18.00Office SuppliesEngraved Name Plates03/05/2018Crown Trophy 100-120-400410

14.00Office SuppliesEngraved Name Plates03/05/2018Crown Trophy 100-160-400410

Vendor 2880 - Crown Trophy Total: 32.00

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

37.30Operating SuppliesAnti Seize and ZipTies03/05/2018Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 37.30

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

620.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.02/23/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

81.34Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.02/23/2018Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 701.34

Vendor: 3227 - Hartford Life

191.06Cafeteria Plan WithholdingLife Insurance Premiums03/05/2018Hartford Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3227 - Hartford Life Total: 191.06

Vendor: 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services03/05/2018Jani-King of Wichita 100-110-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services03/05/2018Jani-King of Wichita 112-112-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services03/05/2018Jani-King of Wichita 113-113-400416

Vendor 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita Total: 1,104.48

Vendor: 1062 - Jim Morgan Pest Control

190.00Professional ServicesAnnual Termite Treatment -
Library

03/05/2018Jim Morgan Pest Control 100-110-400310

Vendor 1062 - Jim Morgan Pest Control Total: 190.00

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

620.97RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium02/23/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

863.61RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium02/23/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,337.24RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium02/23/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

150.82RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium02/23/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

232.13RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium02/23/2018K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 4,204.77

Vendor: 3302 - Kaeser Compressors, Inc.

467.74Professional ServicesService for Anue Compressor03/05/2018Kaeser Compressors, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 3302 - Kaeser Compressors, Inc. Total: 467.74

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

744.49MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments03/05/2018Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 744.49

Vendor: 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer

287.88Court Fees to State (Correct ne…Pre-Paid State Court fees03/05/2018Kansas State Treasurer 100-121-400413

Vendor 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer Total: 287.88

Vendor: 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc.

299.58FuelFuel03/05/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-140-400225

299.58FuelFuel03/05/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 112-112-400225

299.58FuelFuel03/05/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 113-113-400225

299.58FuelFuel03/05/2018Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 300-130-400225

Vendor 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. Total: 1,198.32

Rose Hill City Council Packet

City of Rose Hill March 5, 2018 5



Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #5, 03/05/18 Payable Dates: 02/21/2018 - 03/05/2018

3/1/2018 2:35:33 PM Page 3 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions

65.97Copier ExpenseCopier usage - WWTF03/05/2018Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

113-110-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions Total: 65.97

Vendor: 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance

403.90Copier ExpenseCopier Lease - Admin03/05/2018Konica Minolta Finance 100-110-400216

Vendor 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance Total: 403.90

Vendor: 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities

2,461.54Professional ServicesContract for Administrator
search

03/05/2018League of Kansas Municipalities 100-110-400310

Vendor 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities Total: 2,461.54

Vendor: 3184 - Logo Envy

30.39Uniforms and ServiceShirts (Mayor)03/05/2018Logo Envy 100-110-400375

28.39Uniforms and ServiceShirts (Mayor)03/05/2018Logo Envy 100-110-400375

Vendor 3184 - Logo Envy Total: 58.78

Vendor: 1792 - Mayer Specialty Services, LLC

19,951.05Sewer Line Cleaning2018 Sewer Maintenance
Cleaning

03/05/2018Mayer Specialty Services, LLC 113-113-400107

Vendor 1792 - Mayer Specialty Services, LLC Total: 19,951.05

Vendor: 3399 - McClelland Sound, Inc.

280.00Professional ServicesCouncil chambers audio
evaluation

03/05/2018McClelland Sound, Inc. 100-110-400310

Vendor 3399 - McClelland Sound, Inc. Total: 280.00

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

45.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Water Samples03/05/2018Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

03/05/2018Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

30.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Water Samples03/05/2018Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 370.00

Vendor: 3235 - Postalocity

455.00PostageUtility Billing & Postage03/05/2018Postalocity 112-112-400270

195.00Professional ServicesUtility Billing & Postage03/05/2018Postalocity 112-112-400310

455.00PostageUtility Billing & Postage03/05/2018Postalocity 113-113-400270

195.00Professional ServicesUtility Billing & Postage03/05/2018Postalocity 113-113-400310

Vendor 3235 - Postalocity Total: 1,300.00

Vendor: 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants

2,000.00Engineering Services2018 Street Maintenance
Engineering Services

03/05/2018Professional Engineering
Consultants

300-130-400102

50.00Engineering ServicesEngineering Retainer - Jan 201803/05/2018Professional Engineering
Consultants

100-110-400102

500.00Professional ServicesCity Planning Services - Jan 201803/05/2018Professional Engineering
Consultants

100-160-400310

Vendor 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants Total: 2,550.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

20.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

17.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

16.98Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

94.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

35.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

28.89Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

26.78Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

27.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies03/05/2018Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 270.60

Vendor: 2803 - R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc.

840.00TelephoneCell Router Data Plan (6 mos)03/05/2018R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. 112-112-400215

840.00TelephoneCell Router Data Plan (6 mos)03/05/2018R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. 113-113-400215
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #5, 03/05/18 Payable Dates: 02/21/2018 - 03/05/2018

3/1/2018 2:35:33 PM Page 4 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

1,625.00Professional ServicesControls Upgrade for Lift
Stations

03/05/2018R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 2803 - R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. Total: 3,305.00

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

1,751.06FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

698.56FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,987.06FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

335.34FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

252.44FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

78.42FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 6,102.88

Vendor: 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter

119.70Public NoticesPublic Notices03/05/2018Rose Hill Reporter 100-110-400360

102.60Public NoticesPublic Notices03/05/2018Rose Hill Reporter 100-160-400360

Vendor 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter Total: 222.30

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

825.00Animal ControlAnimal Control Services03/05/2018Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400385

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 825.00

Vendor: 0869 - Stanion Electric

508.00Equipment RepairPower Supply for Main Lift03/05/2018Stanion Electric 113-113-400290

918.09Equipment RepairAnalog Input Card For Main Lift03/05/2018Stanion Electric 113-113-400290

Vendor 0869 - Stanion Electric Total: 1,426.09

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

888.94STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

90.24STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding02/23/2018State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 979.18

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

370.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.02/23/2018Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 370.00

Vendor: 3190 - TK Fast, Inc.

600.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance03/05/2018TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance03/05/2018TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance03/05/2018TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

165.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup03/05/2018TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup03/05/2018TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup03/05/2018TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

Vendor 3190 - TK Fast, Inc. Total: 1,275.00

Vendor: 2458 - Tyler Technologies, Inc.

38.50Operating EquipmentAnnual maint. fee - barcode
scanner

03/05/2018Tyler Technologies, Inc. 112-112-400235

38.50Operating EquipmentAnnual maint. fee - barcode
scanner

03/05/2018Tyler Technologies, Inc. 113-113-400235

Vendor 2458 - Tyler Technologies, Inc. Total: 77.00

Vendor: 3281 - United Healthcare

6,923.72Cafeteria Plan WithholdingHealth Care Premiums03/05/2018United Healthcare 114-110-100210

Vendor 3281 - United Healthcare Total: 6,923.72

Vendor: 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center

57.95Operating SuppliesPD Memberships, Uniforms &
Supplies

03/05/2018VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400395

375.00Membership Fees & DuesPD Memberships, Uniforms &
Supplies

03/05/2018VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400240

225.00Professional ServicesPD Memberships, Uniforms &
Supplies

03/05/2018VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400310

361.74Uniforms and ServicePD Memberships, Uniforms &
Supplies

03/05/2018VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400375
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #5, 03/05/18 Payable Dates: 02/21/2018 - 03/05/2018

3/1/2018 2:35:33 PM Page 5 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

60.73Office SuppliesPD Memberships, Uniforms &
Supplies

03/05/2018VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400410

Vendor 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center Total: 1,080.42

Grand Total: 75,755.05